
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 27th November, 2017
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 27th November, 2017
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Gary Woodhall 
(Governance Directorate)
Tel: 01992 564470 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors J Knapman (Chairman), L Hughes, R Jennings, A Patel, and J M Whitehouse 

Independent A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman) and N Nanayakkara.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A MEMBER TRAINING SESSION STARTING AT 
6.15PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER DIRECTLY BEFORE THE MEETING

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it.

By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast.

You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer.

Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit.”



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 27 November 2017

2

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4. MINUTES  

(Director of Governance) To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 September 2017 (previously circulated).

Click here for Audit & Governance Minutes 18 September 2017

5. MATTERS ARISING  

(Director of Governance) To consider any matters arising from the
[...]
 Internal Audit Progress Report
 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2018/19.
 Internal Audit Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
 Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2018/19

 Planning Letter 2018/19.
 Audit Plan 2017/18.
 Grant Claims Audit Report 2016/17.

Unallocated Items
 Information Regarding the Whistle Blowing Policy.

Key
 EFDC Officer Report.
 External Auditor Report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



N.B…In addition, the Committee’s annual private meetings with the External (7pm) and 
Internal (7.15pm) Auditors are scheduled to take place prior to the 26 March 2018 
meeting in the Conference Room.

Page 6



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report Reference: AGC-011-2017/18
Date of meeting: 27 November 2017
Portfolio: Finance  

Subject: Annual Audit Letter

Responsible Officer: Bob Palmer (01992 564279)
                                                                       
Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) To consider and note the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter.

Executive Summary:

This Committee has within its Terms of Reference the considering of reports made by the 
external auditor. The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from BDO’s work 
during the year.

Reasons for Proposed Decisions:

To comply with the Committee’s Terms of Reference and ensure proper consideration of the 
Annual Audit Letter. 

Other Options for Action:

There are no other options for action.

Report:

1. The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) confirms that the Financial Statements gave a true and 
fair view of the Council’s financial affairs. It also confirms that the Annual Governance 
Statement contained in the Financial Statements was not misleading or inconsistent with 
other information.

2. The external auditors were able to satisfy themselves that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. This enabled them to issue an unqualified value for money conclusion.

3. The AAL confirms that the auditors have not had to exercise their statutory powers 
and that they have no matters to report. An audit certificate to close the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 was issued on 27 September 2017.

Resource Implications:

None.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Legal and Governance Implications:

There are no legal implications or Human Rights Act issues arising from the 
recommendations in this report.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:

There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this report for the Council’s 
commitment to the Nottingham Declaration for climate change, the corporate Safer, Cleaner 
and Greener initiative or any Crime and Disorder issues within the district.  

Consultation Undertaken:

None.

Background Papers:

Statutory Statement of Accounts and associated reports made to the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Full Council.

Risk Management:

Action plans have been agreed to address areas of risk identified during the audit.

Page 8



Due Regard Record
This page shows which groups of people are affected by the subject of this report. It sets 
out how they are affected and how any unlawful discrimination they experience can be 
eliminated.  It also includes information about how access to the service(s) subject to this 
report can be improved for the different groups of people; and how they can be assisted to 
understand each other better as a result of the subject of this report.  

S149 Equality Act 2010 requires that due regard must be paid to this information when 
considering the subject of this report.

Date  /  
Name Summary of equality analysis 

10/11/17

Director 
of 
Resources

The report is a summary of the work conducted in the year by the external 
auditor and has no equality implications.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
bernstein@bdo.co.uk 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 
believe should be brought to the attention of the organisation. They do not purport to be 
a complete record of all matters arising. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 
and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 
partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are 
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business. 

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.  

 

www.bdo.co.uk 

P
age 20

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-012-2017/18
Date of meeting: 27 November 2017
Portfolio: Finance 

Subject: Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicators 2017/18

Responsible Officer: John Bell             (01992 564387).

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) To note how the risks associated with Treasury Management have been dealt 
with in the first half of 2017/18; and

(2) To make any comments or suggestions that Members feel necessary to the 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee.

Executive Summary:

The mid-year treasury report is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.  It covers the treasury activity for the first half of the financial year 2017/18.

During the first half of the year: the Council has continued to finance all capital expenditure 
from within internal resources; the average net investment position has been approximately 
£35.7m by coincidence the same figure as last year; and there have been no significant 
breaches on any of the prudential indicators.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To inform the Committee about the risks associated with 
[...]
e low and real earnings growth (i.e. after 
inflation) struggles in the face of higher inflation.

The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee has changed its rhetoric, implying a rise in 
Bank Rate in "the coming months". Arlingclose is not convinced the UK’s economic outlook 
justifies such a move at this stage, but the Bank’s interpretation of the data seems to have 
shifted. 

This decision is still very data dependant and Arlingclose is, for now, maintaining its central case 
for Bank Rate at 0.25% whilst introducing near-term upside risks to the forecast as shown below. 
Arlingclose’s central case is for gilt yields to remain broadly stable in the across the medium 
term, but there may be near term volatility due to shifts in interest rate expectations. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-013-2017/18
Date of meeting: 27 November 2017
Portfolio: Technology and Support Services

Subject: Internal Audit Monitoring Report - September to November 2017

Responsible Officer: Sarah Marsh (01992 564446).

Democratic Services: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Committee notes the progress made against the 2017/18 Internal Audit 
plan and the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the Corporate Fraud Team for 
the period September to November 2017; and

(2) That the revised Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure be recommended to the 
Council for approval.

Executive Summary:

This report updates members on the work completed by the Internal Audit Shared Service 
and the Corporate Fraud Team since the September 2017 Audit and Governance Committee, 
and also provides the current position in relation to overdue recommendations.

A summary of the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations is provided at 
appendix 3 and updates members on the action being taken to implement these at Epping 
Forest District Council.

The revise
[...]
re recently, the Council has been successful in recruiting an experienced 
planner as Projects Officer. Staff resource has been engaged in accordance with 
the Council’s Procurement Rules and recruitment procedures as appropriate.

 Health and Safety – Townmead Depot follow up
In September 2016, Internal Audit issued a limited assurance report regarding 
Health and Safety arrangements at the Townmead Depot as depot management 
processes were lacking which presented safety and security risks for Council 
employees and other users of the depot.

A detailed action plan was drawn up and good progress has been made to 
address the issues raised. As part of this, an independent Fire Risk Assessment 
was undertaken in February 2017 which made recommendations around fire 
safety policy and procedures, staff fire training, fire drills and fire testing, waste 
disposal and storage arrangements. The majority of these have yet to be actioned 
compromising the health and safety of both users and visitors to the site, including 
fire fighters should they have to attend an incident. An interdisciplinary group has 
been established to address the issues identified in the Fire Risk Assessment.

The action plan includes other improvement works for the site. These have been 
postponed following the decision to relocate Pyrles Lane nursery to Townmead 
Depot and form part of that project plan which is being monitored through the 
Council’s project management system. 

The recommendation around formalising arrangements between Epping Forest 
District Council and Waltham Abbey Town Council requires negotiation on both 
sides. The Estates and Valuation department is currently assessing the most 
appropriate form of agreement and progress is being monitored by Internal Audit 
and reported to the Audit and Governance Committee through the tracker 
process. 

Recommendation Tracker

3. The Audit and Governance Committee continues to receive details of all overdue 
recommendations, plus any 
[...]
 
reviewing data matches in accordance with the Council’s available resources and the 
requirements of the Cabinet Office. No significant frauds have been identified to date.

Corporate Fraud Team

9. Since September 2017, a further three Right To Buy applications have been stopped / 
withdrawn as a result of Corporate Fraud Team (CFT) intervention resulting in a discount 
saving of approximately £234,000 and ongoing rent revenue streams of around £137,000.

10. A further council property, which was the subject of a succession fraud, has been 
recovered. Investigations by the CFT discovered that there was no entitlement to the 
property. The property is in the process of being re-let to someone on the waiting list, saving 
around £18,000.

11. A former tenant has been convicted of two counts of fraud (under the Fraud Act 2006) 
relating to subletting. A guilty plea was also entered to a charge of illegal subletting (under the 
Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013) prior to the trial commencing. The defendant 
was sentenced to 12 months imprisonment for each count, suspended for 12 months, along 
with 150 hours of unpaid work in the community. In addition they will also have to pay a victim 
surcharge to EFDC and the Council’s prosecution costs. A Proceeds of Crime Act action 
relating to this case is still ongoing.

12. A further Social Housing fraud prosecution is still scheduled to go to trial early in 2018.

13. From the middle of September, the Corporate Fraud Team has entered into a joint 
working arrangement with Brentwood Borough Council to provide a fraud service to them for 
2 days per week on a paid for basis.

Revised Whistleblowing Policy

14. The Council’s whistleblowing policy and procedure has been revised and attached as 
Appendix 4. Only minor changes have been made to the previous version (dated October 
2014) and have been approved by the Corporate Governance Group. The main changes 
being two procedural additions:

(i) Timescales – setting out expectations on how long an investigation may take; 
and

Page 41



(ii) Investigating procedures – to guide staff members who may be nominated as 
an Investigating Officer.

15. Staff will continue to be reminded about the Council’s whistleblowing policy and 
procedure on a periodic basis in the staff newsletter, District Lines, as well as through poster 
campaigns (Appendix 5).

Review of significant issues identified in the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement

16. In June 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which accompanies the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The 
AGS outlines the proposed actions to be taken to deal with significant governance issues 
identified.  The Corporate Governance Group monitors the actions set out in the AGS on a 
regular basis. The progress made to date on addressing the issues identified for improvement 
during 2017/18 is shown in table 2.

Table 2. Areas for improvement or monitoring during 2017/18

No. Issue Management 
response

Progress as at 
November 2017

1 General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR)

It is imperative that 
businesses and public bodies 
are prepared for the GDPR 
which will apply in the UK 
from 25 May 2018. The 
government has confirmed 
that the UK’s decision to 
leave the EU will not affect 
the commencement of the 
GDPR.

Work is already in hand 
to ensure Epping 
Forest is compliant with 
the requirements of the 
GDPR ahead of May 
2018 and beyond.

A GDPR working 
group has been 
established, chaired 
by the Director of 
Governance. A 
Council-wide 
Information Asset 
register has been 
prepared and work is 
ongoing to establish 
the basis for all 
processing activities.  

2 Corporate Policies
For the second year, Service 
Assurance Statements 
identified a need to raise 
awareness of, and 
communicate changes to, 
corporate policies in 
particular Officer Code of 
Conduct, data protection 
policies, anti-fraud and 
Whistleblowing. 

A staff aw

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 27 November 2017 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.55 pm

Members 
Present:

A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), L Hughes, R Jennings, A Patel and 
J M Whitehouse

Other 
Councillors: G Mohindra

Apologies: J Knapman and N Nanayakkara

Officers 
Present:

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), R Palmer (Director of Resources), 
S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), S Linsley (Senior Auditor), G J Woodhall 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) and A Hendry (Webcasting Officer)

26. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Director of Governance made a short address to remind everyone present that 
the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of 
repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights.

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct.

28. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

29. MATTERS ARISING 

Cllr Patel thanked the Officers for providing an answer to his question at the last 
meeting regarding emergency evacuation plans for the Council’s sheltered 
accommodation sites.

30. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the reports on the Review of the Audit & 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference, and the Committee’s Effectiveness, 
would be considered at the meeting scheduled for 5 February 2018, following the 
issue of new guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA). Information Regarding the Whistle Blowing Policy, currently unallocated, 
had now been included in the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for consideration at 
this meeting.



Audit and Governance Committee 27 November 2017

2

31. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

The Director of Resources introduced, and the External Auditor presented, a report 
on the Annual Audit Letter for the financial year 2016/17.

The External Auditor stated that the Annual Audit Letter summarised the key issues 
arising from their work during the year. The Letter confirmed that the Council’s 
financial statements gave a true and fair view of the Council’s financial affairs, and 
that the Annual Governance Statement was neither misleading nor inconsistent with 
other information. The External Auditors were satisfied that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, which enabled an unqualified ‘Value for Money’ conclusion to be issued. 
The Letter also confirmed that the External Auditors had no reason to exercise their 
statutory powers and that there were no matters to report to the Committee. An Audit 
Certificate to close the audit for the year ended 31 March 2017 was issued on 27 
September 2017.

In response to questions from the Members of the Committee, the External Auditor 
reiterated that the conclusion of the Audit was unmodified, and therefore there were 
no real issues identified or amendments required.

The Finance Portfolio Holder thanked the External Auditor for the unqualified 
conclusion in their report, and congratulated the Officers at the Council for their 
efforts in attaining this conclusion. The Portfolio Holder added that, when ranked 
alongside other Councils throughout Essex, Epping Forest was an excellent Council.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17, issued by the External Auditor, be 
noted.

32. MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/18 

The Director of Resources presented the mid-year progress report on the Council’s 
Treasury Management function and Prudential Indicators, which covered the treasury 
activity for the first half of 2017/18, and was a requirement of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.

The Director reported that, during the first half of the year, the Council had continued 
to finance all Capital expenditure from within internal resources. The estimate for the 
Capital Programme during 2017/18 had indicated expenditure of £38.715million, 
which would be financed by capital grants, capital receipts, revenue and 
£3.691million of borrowing. The Capital Programme for the five-year period ending 
31 March 2021 had predicted expenditure of £124million, partly funded by borrowing 
of £24million, with £1.7million available in usable Capital Receipts and £nil million in 
the Major Repairs Reserve. There had been no breaches of the Authorised Limit 
(£250million), the Operational Boundary (£240million) or the Maturity Structure of 
Fixed Rate Borrowing during the period to 30 September 2017.

The Director advised the Committee that the Council had £30.1million under 
investment as at 30 September 2017, and the average net investment position of the 
Council had been approximately £35.7million throughout the first half of 2017/18. The 
Council’s investments as at 30 September 2017 had consisted of £15million in fixed 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 November 2017

3

investments and £15.1million in cash and cash equivalents. The importance of 
carefully monitoring and controlling the Council’s cash flow to ensure enough funds 
were available each day to cover outgoings was highlighted; this would become more 
difficult as the Council used up its Capital Receipts and reduced its investment 
balances.

The Director stated that the Council held loans totalling £185.5million as at 30 
September 2017, the majority of which had funded the self-financing of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). It was anticipated that the Council would require further 
loans in 2017/18 to fund capital projects such as the Epping Forest Shopping Park. 
The revised Capital Programme for the five-year period to 2021/22 would be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting scheduled for 7 December 2017.

Finally, the Director added that there had been no breaches of any of the Prudential 
Indicators relating to Capital Activity, the Indebtedness for Capital Purposes, and the 
Council’s overall Treasury Position. The Department of Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG) had recently issued a consultation on borrowing by Local 
Authorities, as there were concerns that some Councils were borrowing from the 
Public Works Loan Board to plug funding gaps. The Committee was reassured that 
any borrowing undertaken by this Council to finance the Capital Programme enabled 
projects to be delivered which would improve the local economy within the District.

When questioned by the Committee, the Director stated that the vast majority of the 
non-HRA capital expenditure related to finishing works for the Epping Forest 
Shopping Park, whilst it was likely that there would be an underspend for the HRA 
Capital Programme this year as it was expected that phases IV, V and VI of the 
Council Housebuilding Programme would finish in future years. Tenant’s Right-to-
Buy from registered social landlords was currently subject to a large scale trial in 
West Midlands, and it was a risk that funding after the pilot would have to be 
provided by Local Authorities. The long-term borrowing was almost entirely for the 
HRA Self-Financing initiative. The Council did not expect to draw down further long-
term borrowing in the immediate future as Capital Receipts would be received, and 
neither was it expected that interest rates for borrowing money would increase 
dramatically in the immediate future. The Finance Portfolio Holder highlighted that 
other Councils had not reached the Decent Homes Standard for their housing stock, 
so this Council was ahead of its peers in this respect.

The Director informed the Committee that a draft, revised Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management had been issued by CIPFA and that it did include the 
possibility for commercial property to be classed as an investment. The DCLG 
intended to introduce a revised Code from the start of the 2018/19 financial year; 
however, their proposals diverged in some areas from CIPFA’s and this could 
potentially delay its introduction.

Resolved:

(1) That the mid-year progress report on Treasury Management and the 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, and the management of the risks therein, be noted; 
and

(2) That none of the Prudential Indicators had been breached during the first half 
of 2017/18 be noted.

33. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2017 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 November 2017

4

period September to November 2017.

The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that three reports had been issued 
since the previous meeting, all of which had been given substantial assurance: 
Health & Safety – Lone Working; Council Housebuilding Programme; and Local Plan 
Staffing Resources. The Audit Recommendation Tracker currently contained 3 
recommendations which had passed their due date; one medium priority 
recommendation for Health & Safety – Townmead Depot, and two low priority 
recommendations for External Data Transfers.

The Chief Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that a limited assurance audit 
report had been issued regarding Health and Safety at the Townmead Depot. A 
detailed action plan was drawn up and good progress was being made to address 
the issues raised. As part of this, an independent Fire Risk Assessment was 
undertaken in February 2017 which made further recommendations concerning fire 
safety. The majority of these recommendations had yet to be actioned, and an 
interdisciplinary group had been established to address this.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Corporate Fraud Team had achieved the 
following since September 2017:

 three further Right-to-Buy applications had been stopped or withdrawn;
 a further Council-owned property, which had been the subject of a succession 

fraud, had been recovered;
 a former tenant had been convicted of two counts of fraud relating to illegal 

sub-letting;
 a further Social Housing fraud prosecution was scheduled to go to trial in 

early 2018; and
 a joint working arrangement had been entered into with Broxbourne Borough 

Council, on a paid-for basis, to provide a fraud service for two days per week.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the review of the data matches from the 
National Fraud Initiative for 2016/17 was in progress and Internal Audit was providing 
training and guidance for Officers to review their matches. Previous exercises had 
found that many matches were not fraudulent and there was usually a simple 
explanation; no significant frauds had been identified to date.

The Chief Internal Auditor added that staff within the shared service were 
represented on a number of business groups and project teams in addition to less 
formal meetings, to provide advice and guidance, including:

 the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Working Party;
 Programme and Project Management;
 Personal Data (Payroll/HR);
 the Corporate Debt Working Party; and
 the Risk Management Group.

Finally, the Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure had been revised and approved by the 
Corporate Governance Group. The two main procedural changes were:

(i) Timescales – setting out how long an investigation might take; and

(ii) Investigating Procedures – to guide staff who might be nominated as 
an Investigating Officer.

Staff would continue to be reminded about the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and 
Procedure on a periodic basis in ‘District Lines’ as well as through poster campaigns. 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 November 2017

5

The Committee was requested to recommend the approval of the Policy and 
Procedure to the Council.

Cllr Jennings felt that Lone Working training should be mandatory for all new starters 
with the Council, and accepted the difficulties in attracting Planning Policy Officers to 
work on the Local Plan as the District was just outside London; had the Council 
considered increasing the salaries available for these positions when they were 
advertised? The Director of Governance acknowledged the suggestion concerning 
Lone Working training and this would be considered. The Council had utilised various 
methods for recruiting Planning Policy Officers; some candidates initially accepted a 
position with the Council, but then backed out when they were offered more money at 
another authority. All Councils were experiencing the same difficulties at the current 
time.

Cllr Jennings was also disappointed that more than six months had passed since the 
Fire Risk Assessment at Town Mead Depot, and little or no progress had been made 
with the implementation of the recommendations. The Lead Officer should now be 
requested to attend the next meeting of the Committee and provide an explanation 
for this situation, as the Council could not allow matters of Health & Safety to not be 
acted upon. The Director of Governance stated that there had been progress towards 
implementing the recommendations from the Fire Risk Assessment, but the 
Committee was perfectly within its rights to request the Lead Officer to attend the 
next meeting and provide a full explanation. 

The Chief Internal Auditor acknowledged that the original audit had highlighted a 
number of Health & Safety issues at the Depot, but the recommendations from this 
Audit had been addressed. The Fire Risk Assessment was part of the 
recommendations from the Audit, but the Council had been slow to implement the 
recommendations from the Assessment. The Inter-Disciplinary Group which had 
been set up were now addressing these issues, and there was due to be a review 
meeting with the Group in December.

Cllr Whitehouse expressed some surprise that the Health & Safety issues at the 
Depot were not highlighted until after the Audit. The Chief Internal Auditor explained 
that Town Mead Depot was a very small site, which was shared with Waltham Abbey 
Town Council. The site had not been well maintained for a number of years and no 
one had full responsibility for the whole site; the Assistant Director of 
Neighbourhoods (Technical Services) had now been given overall responsibility for 
the site, including Health & Safety issues. There were circumstances as to how this 
situation had developed, but the Committee was reassured that real progress was 
now being made.

The Finance Portfolio Holder advised the Committee that the initial delay was due to 
consideration being given as to whether the Town Mead Depot should be retained by 
the Council. The Director of Governance added that various options for its future was 
explored between 2014 and 2016, and that this Depot had been treated slightly 
differently to the other Council-owned Depots.

Cllr Jennings pointed out that the Council had already been waiting six months for 
the recommendations from the Fire Risk Assessment to be implemented, and the 
Committee needed to see evidence that these processes were being put in place. 
Cllr Patel also reminded the Committee that he had been asking questions about 
Health & Safety issues at the Council’s commercial properties, and wondered 
whether the Committee could request a Select Committee to investigate further. The 
Director of Governance reminded the Committee that the Director of Neighbourhoods 
could volunteer one individual to come along and address the Committee. However, 



Audit and Governance Committee 27 November 2017

6

the recommendations from the Audit report had been actioned, and it was the Fire 
Risk Assessment recommendations which had been implemented in a tardy fashion 
– for a variety of reasons.

The Finance Portfolio Holder counselled the Committee that, as the next meeting of 
this Committee was not until February, this issue could be considered at the next 
meeting of the Neighbourhoods Select Committee. It was important for the Council to 
learn the lessons from this situation for the future as there was always room for 
improvement. The Director of Governance suggested that the Portfolio Holder could 
give a verbal update on the situation at the Depot at the next Cabinet meeting on 7 
December 2017. Cllr Jennings stated that he would prefer an Officer to attend the 
next meeting of this Committee and provide an explanation, as it would advertise to 
all Officers that this was an unsatisfactory state of affairs. 

Cllr Whitehouse enquired as to whether there would be follow-up Audits for Health & 
Safety – Lone Working and the Council Housebuilding Programme. The Chief 
Internal Auditor assured the Committee that these two areas would be monitored 
closely by the Internal Audit Team in the immediate future.

In respect of the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure, the Chairman commented 
that there appeared to be no connection with the Complaints and Comments 
Procedure, which in his opinion were also a different type of whistleblowing. Officers 
were encouraged to think about a broader Policy in the future, including complaints 
and comments in order to gain the full benefit of all customer feedback.

The Finance Portfolio Holder highlighted the success of the Corporate Fraud Team in 
selling its services to a neighbouring authority.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be noted; 
and

(2) That the summary of the work performed by Internal Audit and the Corporate 
Fraud Team for the period September to November 2017 be noted; and

Recommended:

(3) That the revised Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure be recommended to 
the Council for approval.

34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration at 
the meeting.

35. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN


